
New Haven, Connecticut 

NEW HAVEN BOARD OF EDUCATION FINANCE AND OPERATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING 

-1-

Monday, November 4, 2019 

4:30 p.m.  
Gateway Center – 2nd Floor Board Room 

Chair: Ms. Yesenia Rivera 

Action Items 

A. INFORMATION ONLY

1. The Superintendent approved an Agreement by and between the New Haven Board of Education and
Lisa Swain, ED.S. to assist in the implementation of the Pyramid Model for Supporting Emotional
Competence in Infants and Young Children, in the Head Start program, from November 14, 2019 to June
30, 2019, in an amount not to exceed $9,895.
Funding Source: Head Start Program

Acct. # 2532-5278-56694-0443
(Pages #9-16)

2. The Superintendent approved an Agreement by and between the New Haven Board of Education and
Cooperative Educational Services, (CES), to provide ADOS-2 comprehensive training for Special
Education teachers, from November 13, 2019 to June 30, 2020, in an amount not to exceed $6,250.
Funding Source: IDEA Program

Acct. # 2504-5034-56903-0000
(Pages #17-21)

3. The Superintendent approved an Agreement by and between the New Haven Board of Education and
Long Wharf Theatre, to provide teaching artists for students, grades K-6 at East Rock School, from
November 13, 2019 to June 30, 2020, in an amount not to exceed $19,200.
Funding Source: Magnet 17-20 East Rock Carryover Program

Acct. # 2517-6259-56694-0046
(Pages #22-34)

4. The Superintendent approved an Agreement by and between the New Haven Board of Education and
The Eli Whitney Museum, to provide instructional sessions and project based learning for students and
teachers at Roberto Clemente Leadership Academy, from November 13, 2019 to June 30, 2020, in an
amount not to exceed $12,636.
Funding Source: Magnet 16-19 Clemente Carryover Program

Acct. # 2517-6233-56694-0042
(Pages #35-45)

5. The Superintendent approved Amendment #1 to Agreement #95384312 with Friends Center for Children,
to move 17 of 49 School Readiness full day spaces from its current location at 227 East Grand Avenue,
New Haven, CT to its licensed child care center at 495 Blake Street, New Haven, CT, with no change in
funding of $437,276.



Agenda Finance and Operations Committee November 4, 2019 

-2- 

Funding Source: School Readiness Program 
   Acct. # 2523-5384-56697 
(Pages #46-57) 

6. The Superintendent approved an Agreement by and between the New Haven Board of Education and 
Gesell Institute, to provide professional development and coaching to Strong Magnet School staff on 
promoting learning through play, from November 13, 2019 to June 30, 2020, in an amount not to exceed 
$15,800. 
Funding Source: School Improvement Grant (SIG) Program 
   Acct. # 2531-6279-56694-0028 (Pending Receipt of Funds) 
(Pages #58-63) 

7. The Superintendent approved an Agreement by and between the New Haven Board of Education and 
Center for Collaborative Classroom, to provide professional development to classroom teachers at Strong 
21st Century Communications Magnet and SCSU Lab School, on Making Meaning and writing module 
Being a Writer, from November 13, 2019 to June 30, 2020, in an amount not to exceed $13,000. 
Funding Source: School Improvement Grant (SIG) Strong Program 
   Acct. # 2531-6279-56694-0028 (Pending Receipt of Funds) 
(Pages #64-71) 

8. The Superintendent approved an Agreement by and between the New Haven Board of Education and 
Sophy Abreu, to provide early childhood education coaching services for Pre-K program funded under the 
School Readiness Grant program, from November 13, 2019 to June 30, 2020, in an amount not to exceed 
$16,800. 
Funding Source: School Readiness Quality Enhancement Program 
   Acct. # 2523-5385-56697-0442 
(Pages #72-79) 

9. The Superintendent approved an Agreement by and between the New Haven Board of Education and 
Michelle Della Camera, to provide early childhood education coaching services for Pre-K programs 
funded under the School Readiness Grant program, from November 13, 2019 to June 30, 2020, in an 
amount not to exceed $16,800. 
Funding Source: School Readiness Quality Enhancement Program 
   Acct. # 2523-5385-56697-0442 
(Pages #80-89) 

10. The Superintendent approved an Agreement by and between the New Haven Board of Education and CT 
Schoolyards Program of Common Ground, to support the design and implementation of garden and 
habitat area that will serve K-8 students at Davis Academy, from November 13, 2019 to June 20, 2020, in 
an amount not to $9,260. 
Funding Source: Magnet 17-22 Davis Program 
   Acct.# 2517-6254-56694-0009     
Presenter:    
(Pages #90-106) 

11. The Superintendent approved an Agreement by and between the New Haven Board of Education and 
The Consultation Center to provide mental health services for students at New Haven Adult Education 
and professional development for staff, from November 13, 2019 to June 30, 2020, in an amount not to 
exceed $10,000. 



Agenda Finance and Operations Committee November 4, 2019 

-3- 

Funding Source: State Adult Education Program 
   Acct. # 2503-5014-56694-0053 
(Pages #107-111) 

12. The Superintendent approved an Agreement by and between the New Haven Board of Education and Dr. 
Brett Rayford to provide mental health services for students at New Haven Adult Education and 
professional development seminars for staff, from November 13, 2019 to June 30, 2020, in an amount not 
to exceed $10,000. 
Funding Source: State Adult Education Program 
   Acct. # 2503-5014-56694-0053 
(Pages #112-116) 

13. The Superintendent approved an Agreement by and between the New Haven Board of Education and 
Robert Claudio, 167 Ellsworth Ave., New Haven, CT to provide Translation Services from English to 
Spanish or Spanish to English of documents such as letters, forms, manuals, etc., including proofreading, 
for the New Haven Public Schools for the period of November 4, 2019 to June 30, 2020, in an amount not 
to exceed $2,000. 
Funding Source: 2019-2020 Operating Budget – World Language 
   Acct. #190-41700-56694 
(Pages #117-119) 

B. ABSTRACTS 

1. To approve the Abstract, School Improvement Grant (SIG 1003) Brennan Rogers School, in the amount 
of $165,935. for 2019 –2020. 
Funding Source: CT Department of Education 
Presenter:   Ms. Laura Roblee 
(Pages #120-126) 

2. To approve the Abstract, School Improvement Grant, (SIG 1003) Strong School, in the amount of 
$165,935. for 2019 - 2020. 
Funding Source: CT Department of Education 
Presenter:   Ms. Susan DeNicola 
(Pages #127-135) 

3. To approve the Abstract, School Improvement Grant, (SIG), Lincoln Bassett, in the amount of $165,935. 
for 2019-2020. 
Funding Source CT Department of Education 
Presenter:   Ms. Rosalind Garcia/Ms. Stephanie Skiba 
(Pages #136-142) 

4. To approve the Abstract, School Improvement Grant, (SIG 1003), Fair Haven, in the amount of $175,000. 
for 2019-2020. 
Funding Source CT Department of Education 
Presenter:   Mr. Heriberto Cordero 
(Pages #143-149) 

5. To approve the Abstract, School Improvement Grant, (SIG 1003), West Rock, in the amount of $165,935. 
for 2019-2020. 



Agenda Finance and Operations Committee November 4, 2019 

-4- 

Funding Source CT Department of Education 
Presenter:   Ms. Yolanda Jones-Generette  
(Pages #150-155) 

6. To approve the Abstract, School Improvement Grant, (SIG 1003), Celentano School, in the amount of 
$165,935. for 2019-2020. 
Funding Source CT Department of Education 
Presenter:   Ms. Grace Nathman 
(Pages #156-162) 

7. To approve the Abstract, Federal Magnet Assistance Grant, in the amount of $2,920,974. for 2019-2020. 
Funding Source US Department of Education 
Presenter:   Ms. Michele Bonanno 
(Pages #163-169) 

C. AGREEMENTS 

1. To approve an Agreement by and between the New Haven Board of Education and Greater New Haven 
Chamber of Commerce Foundation to oversee the management of the New Haven  Science Fair, from 
November 13, 2019 to June 20, 2020, in an amount not to $28,000. 
Funding Source: Priority Schools Program 
   Acct. #2579-5319-56694 
Presenter:   Dr. Richard Therrien 
(Pages #170-186) 

2. To approve an Agreement by and between the New Haven Board of Education and June Levey, PhD, to 
provide on-site, job embedded coaching and mentoring for K-6 teachers, coaches and administrators at 
Celentano School, from November 13, 2019 to June 15, 2020, in an amount not to $20,000. 
Funding Source: School Improvement Grant (SIG) - Celentano Program 
   Acct.#2531-6276-56694-0048 (Pending Receipt of Funds) 
Presenter:   Ms. Grace Nathman 
(Pages #187-198) 

3. To approve an Agreement by and between the New Haven Board of Education and Benchmark 
Education to assist the bilingual team at Fair Haven School in curriculum mapping for grades 4-5, from 
November 1, 2019 to May 31, 2020, in an amount not to exceed $20,000. 
Funding Source: School Improvement Grant (SIG 1003) – Fair Haven Program 
   Acct. #2531-6298-56694-0016 (Pending Receipt of Funds) 
Presenter:   Mr. Heriberto Cordero 
(Pages #199-205) 

4. To approve an Agreement by and between the New Haven Board of Education and Elizabeth Parmelee, 
to provide early childhood education coaching services for Pre-K programs funded through the School 
Readiness Grant program, from November 13, 2019 to June 20, 2020, in an amount not to exceed 
$22,400. 
Funding Source: School Readiness Quality Enhancement Program 
   Acct. #2523-5385-56697-0442 
Presenter:   Ms. Denise Duclos 
(Pages #206-214) 



Agenda Finance and Operations Committee November 4, 2019 

-5- 

5. To approve an Agreement by and between the New Haven Board of Education and Eli Whitney Museum, 
to provide a comprehensive after school program for students, grades 2-4 at West Rock STREAM 
Academy, from November 13, 2019 to June 20, 2020, in an amount not to exceed $23,460. 
Funding Source: Magnet 16-19 West Rock Program 
   Acct. #2517-6236-56694-0049 
Presenter:   Ms. Michele Bonanno 
(Pages #215-221) 

6. To approve an Agreement by and between the New Haven Board of Education and Foundation for the 
Arts & Trauma, Inc., to provide the ALIVE program at Strong 21st Century Communications Magnet and 
SCSU Lab School, from November 13, 2019 to June 20, 2020, in an amount not to exceed $50,512. 
Funding Source: School Improvement Grant (SIG 1003) Strong Program   
   Acct. #2531-6279-56694-0028 (Pending Receipt of Funds) 
Presenter:   Ms. Susan DeNicola    
(Pages #222-238) 

7. To approve an Agreement by and between the New Haven Board of Education and Center for the 
Collaborative Classroom, to provide professional development in the collaborative literacy reading 
comprehension modules, Making Meaning and Being a Writer, for staff at Strong 21st Century 
Communications Magnet and SCSU Lab School, from November 13, 2019 to June 30, 2020, in an 
amount not to exceed $20,800. 
Funding Source: School Improvement Grant (SIG 1003) – Strong Program 
   Acct. #2531-6279-56694-0028 (Pending Receipt of Funds) 
Presenter:   Ms. Susan DeNicola    
(Pages #239-243) 

8. To approve an Agreement by and between the New Haven Board of Education and Houghton Mifflin 
Harcourt (HMH) to provide 25 days of job-embedded coaching on the facilitation of Math Workshop  and 
professional development on the Math Workshop program at West Rock, from November 13, 2019 to 
June 20, 2020, in an amount not to exceed $101,088. 
Funding Source: School Improvement Grant (SIG 1003) – West Rock Program 
   Acct. #2531-6301-56694-0049 (Pending Receipt of Funds) 
Presenter:   Ms. Yolanda Jones-Generette 
(Pages #244-264) 

9. To approve an Agreement by and between the New Haven Board of Education and The Monk Center for 
Academic and Enrichment, to provide academic support and enrichment activities for students at Troup 
School, from November 12, 2019 to June 20, 2020, in an amount not to exceed $21,960. 
Funding Source: 21st Century Program 
   Acct. #2579-6325-56697-0015  
Presenter:   Ms. Gemma Joseph Lumpkin  
(Pages #265-273) 

10. To approve an Agreement by and between the New Haven Board of Education and Boys and Girls Club 
of New Haven, to provide after school enrichment programs for students from Bishop Woods School, from 
November 13, 2019 to June 20, 2020, in an amount not to exceed $48,400. 
Funding Source: 21st Century Program 
   Acct. #2579-6273-56697-0043  



Agenda Finance and Operations Committee November 4, 2019 

-6- 

Presenter:   Ms. Gemma Joseph Lumpkin  
(Pages #274-277) 

14. To approve an Agreement by and between the New Haven Board of Education and Arte, Inc., to provide 
after school arts, culture and physical fitness activities at John C. Daniels School, from November 13, 
2019 to June 20, 2020, in an amount not to exceed $8,000. 
Funding Source: 21st Century- Daniels Program 
   Acct.#2579-6273-56694-0009 ($8,000.00)  
Presenter:   Ms. Gemma Joseph Lumpkin   
(Pages 278-287) 

15. To approve an Agreement by and between the New Haven Board of Education and CT Eli Whitney 
Museum to provide after school programs for students at Davis and Wexler Grant schools,  from 
November 13, 2019 to June 20, 2020, in an amount not to exceed $14,850. 
Funding Source: 2st Century Program 
   Acct.#2579-6325-56697-0032     
Presenter:   Ms. Gemma Joseph Lumpkin   
(Pages #288-295) 

16. To approve an Agreement by and between the New Haven Board of Education and Arts for Learning CT, 
to provide theatre programming for students at John C. Daniels School, from November 13, 2019 to June 
30, 2020, in an amount not to exceed $8,970. 
Funding Source: 21st Century - Daniels Program 
   Acct. #2579-6243-56697-0013 
Presenter:   Ms. Gemma Joseph Lumpkin 
(Pages #296-305) 

17. To approve an Agreement by and between the New Haven Board of Education and Cross Sector 
Consulting, to provide technical assistance and monitoring in support of current 21st Century programs, 
from November 13, 2019 to June 30, 2020, in an amount not to exceed $19,000. 
Funding Source: 21st Century East Rock, Daniels Program 
   Acct. #2579-6243-56694-0000 ($4,000.00) 
   21st Century Davis, Bishop Woods Program 
   Acct. #2579-6273-56694-0000 ($5,000.00) 
   Extended School Hours Program 
   Acct. #2579-5326-56694-0000 ($10,000.00) 
Presenter:   Ms. Gemma Joseph Lumpkin 
(Pages #306-313) 

11. To approve an Agreement by and between the New Haven Board of Education and Music Haven, to 
provide music instruction to 12 Wexler Grant students, from November 13, 2019 to June 30, 2020, in an 
amount not to exceed $8,000. 
Funding Source: 21st Century- Wexler Grant Program 
   Acct. #2579-6325-56697-0032 
Presenter:   Ms. Gemma Joseph Lumpkin 
(Pages #314-324) 



Agenda Finance and Operations Committee November 4, 2019 

-7- 

12. To approve an Agreement by and between the New Haven Board of Education and Our World Care 4 
Your Own, LLC, to provide an afterschool program for students at Troup School, from November 13, 2019 
to June 30, 2020, in an amount not to exceed $13,000. 
Funding Source: 21st Century- Troup Program 
   Acct. #2579-6325-56694-0015 
Presenter:   Ms. Gemma Joseph Lumpkin 
(Pages #325-331) 

13. To approve an Agreement by and between the New Haven Board of Education and Little Scientists, to 
prove an afterschool science program for students at Davis Street School, from November 13, 2019 to 
June 30, 2020, in an amount not to exceed $8,925. 
Funding Source: 21st Century-Davis Program 
   Acct. #2579-6273-56694-0009 
Presenter:   Ms. Gemma Joseph Lumpkin 
(Pages #332-338) 

14. To approve an Agreement by and between the New Haven Board of Education and Kidz Kraze to provide 
an after school program for students at East Rock School, from November 13, 2019 to June 30, 2020, in 
an amount not to exceed $29,949.92 
Funding Source: 21 Century – East Rock Program 
   Acct. #2579-6273-56694-0046 ($18,120.96) 
   Extended School Hours Program  
   Acct. #2579-5326-56694-0046 ($11,828.96) 
Presenter:   Ms. Gemma Joseph Lumpkin 
(Pages #339-352)  

15. To approve an Agreement by and between the New Haven Board of Education and Bodyworkers, LLC to 
provide an after school program for students at Troup and Davis Street schools, from November 13, 2019 
to June 30, 2020, in an amount not to exceed $12,300. 
Funding Source: 21 Century Program 
   Acct. #2579-6273-56694-0009 ($3,450.00) 
   Acct. #2579-6325-56697-0015 ($5,400.00) 
   Extended School Hours Program  
   Acct. #2579-5326-56694-00093 ($3,450.00) 
Presenter:   Ms. Gemma Joseph Lumpkin 
(Pages #353-360)  



-8-



-9-



-10-



-11-



-12-



-13-



-14-



-15-



-16-



-17-



-18-



-19-



-20-



-21-



-22-



-23-



-24-



-25-



-26-



-27-



-28-



-29-



-30-



-31-



-32-



-33-



-34-



-35-



-36-



-37-



-38-



-39-



-40-



-41-



-42-



-43-



-44-



-45-



-46-



-47-



-48-



-49-



-50-



-51-



-52-



-53-



-54-



-55-



-56-



-57-



-58-



-59-



-60-



-61-



-62-



-63-



-64-



-65-



-66-



-67-



-68-



-69-



-70-



-71-



-72-



-73-



-74-



-75-



-76-



-77-



-78-



-79-



-80-



-81-



-82-



-83-



-84-



-85-



-86-



-87-



-88-



-89-



-90-



-91-



-92-



-93-



-94-



-95-



-96-



-97-



-98-



-99-



-100-



-101-



-102-



-103-



-104-



-105-



-106-



-107-



-108-



-109-



-110-



-111-



-112-



-113-



-114-



-115-



-116-



NEW HAVEN PUBLIC SCHOOLS 

Memorandum 
To: Finance and Operation Committee 

From: Jessica Haxhi, Supervisor - World Languages 

Re: F&O Agenda Item Request/For Information 
Translations Services Agreement with Robert Claudio 

Meeting Date: November 4, 2019 

Executive Summary: 

I am requesting that the following item be placed on the F&O Agenda for INFORMATION ONLY: 

An agreement by and between the New Haven Board of Education and Robert Claudio, 167 Ellsworth Ave., 
New Haven, CT to provide Translation Services from English to Spanish or Spanish to English of 
documents such as letters, forms, manuals, etc., including proofreading for the New Haven Public Schools 
for the period of November 4, 2b19 to June 30, 2020, in an amount not to exceed $2,000 .. 

i 
Funding Source: 2019-2020 Operating Budget- World Language 

Acct. t190-41700-56694 

Copy of Agreement is attached.
1 

I 

Thank you. 

-117-



AGREEMENT 
BY AND BETWEEN 

THE NEW HAVEN BOARD OF EDUCATION 

AND 

Robert Claudio 

FOR 

Translation Services 

This agreement entered into the 1st day of November, 2019 effective the 
4th day of November, 2019, by and between the New Haven Board of Education 
(hereinafter referred to as the "Board") and Robert Claudio located at 167 
Ellsworth Ave, New Haven, CT 06511 (hereinafter referred to as the 
"Contractor"). 

SCOPE OF SERVICES 

The general services to be performed by the Contractor shall consist of: 
Translation from English to Spanish or Spanish to English of materials such as 
letters, forms, manuals, etc. for the New Haven Public School system. Services 
may also include the proofreading of materials already translated . 

. 
This agreement shall remain in effect from November 4, 2019 to June 30, 

2020. 

HOLD HARMLESS 

The Contractor shall insure and/ or indemnify the Board and its 
members, employees, and agents against all claims, suits, and expenses, 
including reasonable attorneys' fees, in connection with loss of life, bodily 
injury or property damage arising from any neglect act or omission of the 
Contractor or its employees or agents. Further, the Contractor covenants and 
agrees that it shall hold the Board and its members, employees and agents 
harmless against any and all claims, suits, judgments of any description 
whatsoever caused by the Contractors' breach of this agreement or based upon 
the conduct of the Contractor, or its agents or its employees or arising out of or 
in connection with their activities under this agreement. 

-118-



COMPENSATION 

The Board shall pay the contractor for satisfactory performance of the 
services required the amount of$ 25.00 per day /hour for up to a maximum of 
80 hour(s). The maximum amount the contractor may be paid under this 
agreement is Two Thousand Dollars ($2,000.00). 

The Board may cancel this agreement for any reason upon thirty (30) 
days' written notice sent to the Contractor by certified U.S. mail, return receipt 
requested; provided, however, that the Board shall be responsible to the 
Contractor for all services rendered by the Contract through the last day of 
thirty (30) day notice period. 

Fiscal support for this Contract shall be by 2019-20 Operating Budget­
World Language program of the New Haven Board of Education, Account 
Number 190-41 700-56697. 

Compensation will be made upon submission of an itemized invoice 
which includes a detailed description of the work performed and dates of 
service. 

CONTRACTOR 

Robert Claudio 

Name: Typed or printed 

Date 

NEW HAVEN BOARD OF EDUCATION 

Duly Authorized Official 
New Haven Board of Education 

Date 

-119-



-120-



-121-



-122-



-123-



-124-



-125-



-126-



-127-



-128-



-129-



-130-



-131-



-132-



-133-



-134-



-135-



-136-



-137-



-138-



-139-



-140-



-141-



-142-



-143-



-144-



-145-



-146-



-147-



-148-



-149-



-150-



-151-



-152-



-153-



-154-



-155-



-156-



-157-



-158-



-159-



-160-



-161-



-162-



ABSTRACT 

SPECIAL FUND PROPOSAL 

Section I. BASIC INFORMATION 

Proposed Project Title: Federal Magnet Assistance Grant 

Grant Source and Agency: U.S. Department of Education 

Total Amount Requested: $2,920,974 
(Year 3 of5) 

System Contact: Michele Bonanno 

Telephone#: 475-220-1391 

Due Date of Application: 
May,2017 

Description of Project: Provide a brief description below. Use Section VI 
to outline specific objectives and strategies relating 
to goals described in the application. 

Reduce minority group and socioeconomic isolation. 
All students shall receive high quality instruction that include their school's systemic reforms and magnet 
themes. 
All students will receive magnet school themed instruction. 
Each year the proportion of students at each school attaining level 3 or 4 State tests in ELA and math will 
increase. Students will master the magnet curriculum. By year 4, students will have higher test scores than 
matched students in non-magnet schools in at least on subject areas. 
Magnet teachers will receive at least 50 hours each year of professional development. 
All classes will reflect the racial/ethnic and gender diversity of its grade and there will be a 5% increase in 
parent participation. 

GRANT PERIOD: 
From: 10/01/2019 

To: 09/30/2020 

ONew 

[:gjcontinuation 

Previous Bd. of Ed. 
Aooroval: 

□ Planning 

[:gl Operational 

Bd. of Ed. Information 

[:gl Action 

□ Information 

□ Support 

□ Competitive 

□ Entitlement 
[:gl Grant 

PROPOSAL DEVELOPERS: 
Michele Bonanno 

TARGET: Schools/Unit: East Rock Community & Cultural Studies, Edgewood Creative Thinking thru STEAM, 
Davis Academy for Arts & Design Innovation, High School in the Community, King/Robinson 1B STEM 

No. of Students: 2,258 Grade Level(s): PrK-12 
Eligibility Criteria: Magnet Lottery 

CENTRAL OFFICE USE ONLY - MUST REMAIN ON PAGE 1 

ABSTRACT TIMETABLE REVIEW 

Return to: 

(?ck~ Received: Grants Manager 

Board of Education FINANCE 
1 t f Lf f 19' & OPERATIONS Meeting Date Finance Manager 

Board of Education 
1ll1rll1 Meeting Date: Human Resource Manager 

Due Date to Grantor: 

REVISED: November 2016; May 2017 

-163-



Proposed Project Title: Federal Magnet Assistance Grant 

Total Amount Requested: $2,920,974 ---'-----'-------------------------
Proposed Grant Receiving Agency: New Haven Public Schools ------------------------
SECTION II: FISCAL INFORMATION 

PERSONNEL: NON-PERSONNEL: 

#FT #PT COST COST 
1 Administrators $ 122,000.00 Supplies & Materials $ 206,154.05 
9 Teachers $ 582,000.00 Student Transportation $ 0 
2 Management $ 120,364.00 Staff Travel $ 50,005.74 

Paraprofessionals $ 0 Internal Evaluation $ 0 
1 Clerks $ 49,107.00 External Evaluation $ 106,000.00 

* Others (PT Tutors) $ 95,000.00 Independent Contractors $ 725,863.00 
Stipend $ 50,000.00 Equipment $ 282,503.39 
Longevity $ 2,077.52 Other $ 81,000.00 

Indirect Costs, if allowed $ 51,605.10 

SUBTOTAL $1,020,548.52 
TOTAL $1,503,131.28 
NON- PERSONEL 

FIXED COSTS: 

Health Benefits $ 358,123.11 Notes: 

Pension (Paras & Mgmt.) $ 1,805.46 
FICA/Medicare $ 30,440.03 
Workmen's Compensation $ 6,925.60 

SUBTOTAL $ 397,294.20 
TOTAL PERSONNEL & 

$1,417,842.72 
FIXED COSTS 

SECTION IIA: BUDGET EXPLANATION 

The following categories must be explained: 

1) Total Personnel and Non Personnel columns must 
equal grant total. 

2) The Abstract budget must be aligned with the Grant 
Application budget/ED 114. 

3) All applications should budget for staff development 
(stipends) and evaluation wherever appropriate. 

All Personnel: explain positions; Salary: if the grant pays a percent of salary and fixed costs, please 
describe below, breaking down percentages and amounts to be paid by grant and by NHPS. Other; and 
All Non- Personnel items. If additional space is needed, continue to next page. 

Administrator: the MSAP Coordinator will be split between the 2016 and 2017 Magnet School Projects 
dedicating 50% of their time to each project. The main responsibilities of the MSAP 
Coordinator include coordinating all project activities, monitoring the full implementation of 
grant activities and reporting on the progress of the project to the Superintendent, the Board 
of Education and the community. 

Teachers: will cover work on site with classroom teachers to align the district's curriculum with their 
school's specific magnet theme; to develop and deliver an integrated curriculum; to plan and 
participate in professional development, program implementation and parent involvement 
activities. 

2 -164-



Managements: (1) The Student Recruitment Coordinator will be split between the 2016 and 2017 Magnet 
School Projects dedicating 50% of their time to each project. This person will oversee the 
production of all marketing and advertising materials, work with principals a'nd district staff 
to ensure coordination of school and district-level recruitment activities, and iorganize and 
manage all district-level magnet recruiting activities. (1) The Budget!Purcha~ing Specialist 
will be split between the 2016 and 2017 Magnet School Projects dedicating $0% of their 
time to each and will support the Project Director in keeping and reporting on all financial 
records in alignment with the grants approved budget. 

Clerks: the clerical staff on the grant will act as Student Recruitment Specialists supporting the 
Recruitment Coordinator in parental and community outreach, student recruitment and student 
registration. 

*Others: will cover PT Tutors, each school has an allotted amount for tutors, which can range from 3 to 5 
tutors at each school dependent upon their hourly rate. 

Stipends: will cover to pay teachers hourly stipends for professional development curriculum development 
and alignment. 

Longevity: will cover the Management salaries at: (1) 3% and (1) 4% which will be split between the 2016 
and 2017 Magnet School Projects dedicating 50% of their time to each project. 

Supplies & Materials: will cover a range of materials purchased to support each school's magnet theme, as 
well as to advance literacy, numeracy and other whole-school reform initiative. 

Staff Travel: will cover funds for staff at each school/central office to travel to visit other schools that have 
the same themes. Funds are also requested for staff to attend project director's meetings, 
conferences and off site professional development. 

External Evaluation: will cover services of an outside evaluator to provide the district with both formative 
and summative evaluation. 

Independent Contractors: each magnet school will contract with professional development providers such 
as CT Science Center to work with teachers in the areas of magnet theme 
development, inquiry, development, literacy numeracy and curriculum 
enrichment. Full list of partners provided in section VI of this Abstract. 

Equipment: will cover equipment necessary to carry out the magnet program in the five schools. Schools 
will purchase such items as Interactive White Boards, iPads, chrome books, computers, LCD 
Projectors, 3D printers and basic STEM engineering equipment. 

Other: will cover each school/central office to support their individual recruiting, such as brochures, 
posters, videos and other materials. Each school will have funds for admission fees for field trips to 
places that aligns with the school's theme. 

Indirect Costs: will cover program administration at a 5.27% rate with funds from the Personnel sub-total, 
Fringe sub-total, Equipment sub-total, Supplies sub-total, Other sub-total, and Contractual 
sub-total minus $25,000. 

3 -165-



Proposed Project Title: Federal Magnet Assistance Grant 

Total Amount Requested: $2,920,974 ---'-~------------------------
Proposed Grant Receiving Agency: New Haven Public Schools ------------------------

SECTION III: SYSTEM OBLIGATIONS 

Project support from other programs: ~ None D Yes Explain: 

Linkage with other programs: ~ None OYes Explain: 

Local Fiscal costs, (include renovation): ~ None D Yes Explain: 

Future local personnel obligations: ~ None D Yes Explain: 

PROJECT OR GRANT REQUIREMENTS 

~ Local Maintenance 

D In-Service Training 

D Replication 

D Advisory Committee 

D Non-Public School Involved 

ADDITIONAL RESTRICTIONS OR CONCERNS 

D Parent Involvement 

D Linkage w/other Programs 

D Dissemination 

SUBMITTING ADMINISTRATOR: Tu W.fJJLuO 
v Signature 

4 -166-



Proposed Project Title: Federal Magnet Assistance Grant 

Total Amount Requested: $2,920,974 -~-"----------------------------
Proposed Grant Receiving Agency: New Haven Public Schools --------------------------
SECTION IV: PROPOSED PERSONNEL 

FIT 

1 

2 

1 

9 

List, individually. each position proposed by this grant application. If no personnel, please indicate 
NI A in the chart below 

Duration of 
Current If Yes 

PIT Classification Position 
Proposed 

Proposed NHPS Current 
Description Employee Employee Employee 

Service 
Yes/No Number 

Project Magnet 
5 Years Michele Bonanno Yes 13616 Director Coordinator 

Student 
Management Recruitment 5 Years William Wynn Yes 15535 

Coordinator 
Budget/Purchasing 

5 Years Jubaliz Lopez Yes 6867 Specialist 
Student 

Clerical Recruitment 5 Years Bria Harvin Yes 25251 
Specialist 

Teachers Magnet Resource 5 Years Joseph Lewis Yes 3920 Teachers 
Tricia Simon Yes 41576 
Holly Smith Yes 18214 

Michael Kuszpa Yes 32054 
Elizabeth Black Yes 10087 

Nathaniel Madick Yes 40132 
Rosalyn Diaz-Ortiz Yes 4162 
Caterina Salamone Yes 22045 

Breanna Evans Yes 13212 

Pending PT Tutors Literacy/Math 5 years Pending Tutors 

V. PROPOSED CONTRACTS 
List individually. each contract that will be prepared by this proposed project. If contractors will 
not be utilized, please indicate NI A in the chart below. 

5 -167-



Proposed Independent 
Brief Description of Service Proposed Proposed 

Contractor Pay Rate Total 
American Education Solutions Competitive rigorous reporting $ 179,163 

Richard Kahlenberg Design a Socio-Economic integration plan. $ 10,000 

Area Cooperative Educational 
Student recruitment campaign $ 295,000 Services (ACES) 

Buck Institute Provide PD for teachers on Project Based learning. $ 11,000 

Provide PD on the new social student standards 
New Haven Historical Society including an inquiry based approach to student $ 4,000 

learning. 

Curriculum 21 (Heidi Hayes-Jacobs) Provide PD to help guide through a continuous cycle 
$ 10,000 of curriculum mapping. 

Yale Office of New Haven & State Develop a speaker's bureau of local STEM or social 

Affairs science professional as well as provide PD for $ 75,000 
teachers. 
Assist in identification of research based resources & 

Education Alliance at Brown tools to develop activities related to STEM, gender $ 11,500 
equity & diversity. 

Columbia University 
Provide teachers with PD to implement curriculum, 

$ 26,500 
develop STEM units & project based learning. 
Work with teachers in areas of magnet theme STEM 

CT Science Center development, literacy, numeracy & curriculum $ 68,200 
enrichment. 
Help develop authentic STEM learning experiences 

Eli Whitney Museum & out of school as well as provide PD on magnet $ 15,000 
them content. 
Develop a School-wide Enrichment model that 
develops talents in all children, provide an broad 

Renzulli 
range of advanced level enrichment experiences for $ 5,000 
all students and provide advanced follow-up 
opportunities for young people based on their 
strengths and interests. 

Great Schools Partnership 
Work with teachers on instructional improvement $ 50,000 
with an emphasis on project based learning. 

Gateway Community College 
Work in collaboration with HSC Leadership to $ 40,000 
develop & implement an early college model. 

Outward Bound 
Develop a leadership progress for students, including $ 1,500 
the Freshman Seminar & the Senior Capstone. 
Develop in leadership progression for students, 

Project Adventure including the Freshman seminar and the Senior $ 1,500 
Capstone. 
Develop a leadership progression for students, 

The Future Project including the Freshman Seminar and the Senior $ 10,000 
Capstone. 
Curriculum units will complement & support middle 

Project Lead the Way 
grades students at King/Robinson in meeting IB $ 5,000 
program expectations, scaffolding students as they 
learn to complete independent investigations. 

6 -168-



VI. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION: 
Please Answer All Questions -- Use Additional Pages if Necessary 

1. Please state specific goals for this grant or the grant period. 
Objective 1: Minority group and socioeconomic isolation will be reduced at the proposed 

schools. 
Objective 2: 

Objective 3: 
Objective 4: 

Objective 5: 

Objective 6: 

All students will receive instruction that includes their schools systemic 
reforms and magnet themes in units and courses aligned with CCSS, NGSS 
and State standards. 
All students, at each magnet school, will receive magnet them instruction. 
The proportion of students at each school attaining level 3 or 4 on State tests 
in ELA and Math will increase for all racial/ ethnic subgroups of students. 
Performance indexes will increase for ELA, math and science for all students 
and high needs students. By year 4, students will have higher test scores than 
matched students in non-magnet schools in at least one subject area. 
Magnet school teachers will receive at least 50 hours each year of 
professional development related to systemic reforms and at least 50 hours 
each year related to the magnet theme. 
all class will reflect the racial/ethnic and gender diversity of its grade. There 
will be a 5% increase in parent participation of each magnet school each year 
compared with previous year. 

a. If this is a continuation grant, please detail past year goal performance and 
accomplishments. Use additional space if needed: 

NIA 

2. How does this grant address School Reform goals? 
All students enrolled in the MSAP magnet schools will have equitable access to high quality 
education. Each year, for each magnet school, specific percentages of classes will reflect 
their grade's enrollment for each racial/ethnic group (and gender for STEM classes). There 
will be an increase in parent participation of each magnet school. Each year, there will be an 
increase ( compared with the previous year) in the numbers of parents who participate in 
school activities. Students will receive special curricular programs at East Rock Community 
& Cultural Studies Magnet School, Edgewood Creative Thinking through STEAM Magnet 
School, Davis Academy for Arts & Design Innovation Magnet School, High School in the 
Community Magnet School and King/Robinson IB STEM Magnet School. 

3. Please explain why this proposal is significant and important in relation to improving 
student and/or staff performance, as well as any additional pertinent information that is 
specific and relevant: (Include resume ofperson(s) providing service for contracts $10,000 
and over) 

The Grant gives magnet schools a focus that is interesting to the child who applies. Students 
are more likely to do better in a school that they are interested in because they like the 
theme. Usually, the teachers perform better because they are in an amazing environment 
that provides professional development for person growth, they have a chance to write and 
develop new thematic units, they can travel, get new equipment and supplies and have 
outside contracts from the community work in their classes. 

REQUIRED: 
A COPY OF THE GRANT APPLICATION MUST BE 

ATTACHED TO THE ABSTRACT. 

7 -169-



-170-



-171-



-172-



-173-



-174-



-175-



-176-



-177-



-178-



-179-



-180-



-181-



-182-



-183-



-184-



-185-



-186-



-187-



-188-



-189-



-190-



-191-



-192-



-193-



-194-



-195-



-196-



-197-



-198-



-199-



-200-



-201-



-202-



-203-



-204-



-205-



-206-



-207-



-208-



-209-



-210-



-211-



-212-



-213-



-214-



-215-



-216-



-217-



-218-



-219-



-220-



-221-



-222-



-223-



-224-



-225-



-226-



-227-



-228-



-229-



-230-



-231-



-232-



-233-



-234-



-235-



-236-



-237-



-238-



-239-



-240-



-241-



-242-



-243-



-244-



-245-



-246-



-247-



-248-



-249-



-250-



-251-



-252-



-253-



-254-



-255-



-256-



-257-



-258-



-259-



-260-



-261-



-262-



-263-



-264-



-265-



-266-



-267-



-268-



-269-



-270-



-271-



-272-



-273-



-274-



-275-



-276-



-277-



-278-



-279-



-280-



-281-



-282-



-283-



-284-



-285-



-286-



-287-



-288-



-289-



-290-



-291-



-292-



-293-



-294-



-295-



-296-



-297-



-298-



-299-



-300-



-301-



-302-



-303-



-304-



-305-



-306-



-307-



-308-



-309-



-310-



-311-



-312-



-313-



-314-



-315-



-316-



-317-



-318-



-319-



-320-



-321-



-322-



-323-



-324-



-325-



-326-



-327-



-328-



-329-



-330-



-331-



-332-



-333-



-334-



-335-



-336-



-337-



-338-



-339-



-340-



-341-



-342-



-343-



-344-



-345-



-346-



-347-



-348-



-349-



-350-



-351-



-352-



-353-



-354-



-355-



-356-



-357-



-358-



-359-



-360-


	DOC.PDF
	DOC (002).PDF
	DOC (003).PDF
	Untitled.PDF
	DOC (004).PDF
	DOC (005).PDF
	Blank Page



